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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 

Board of Directors 

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County (the 

Foundation), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023, the related 

consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 

notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements). 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of the Foundation as of December 31, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then 

ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

(GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 

our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

  

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 

concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 

the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 

financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 

on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 

time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control–related matters that we 

identified during the audit. 

 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements. The schedule of 

expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 US Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes 

of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 

management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 

prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 

audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 

information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to 

the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the 

information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 30, 2024, on our 

consideration of the Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 

certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 

report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 

the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control 

over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting and 

compliance. 

 

 

 

Blankenship CPA Group, PLLC 

Brentwood, Tennessee  

August 30, 2024 



Assets

Cash 1,887,148$      

Restricted cash 1,011,676        

Accounts receivable 204,719           

Investments

Brokerage account 1,195,102        

Certificates of deposit 125,000           

Promises to give, net 1,173,134        

Prepaid expenses and other assets 89,416            

Deposits 26,450            

Land, buildings, and equipment, net 25,081,015      

Historic collection 4,675              

Total assets 30,798,335$   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 644,921$         

Gift cards 107,317           

Deferred revenues 301,797           

Line of credit, net 5,749,000        

Note payable, net 6,460,492        

Total liabilities 13,263,527      

Net assets

Without donor restrictions 12,035,792      

With donor restrictions 5,499,016        

Total net assets 17,534,808      

Total liabilities and net assets 30,798,335$   

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2023

See notes to consolidated financial statements 3



Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

Support and Revenues

Program service fees 3,749,549$      -$                3,749,549$      

Contributions of cash and other financial assets

General contributions 851,323           1,156,000        2,007,323        

Grants 765,000           -                  765,000           

Contributions of nonfinancial assets 245,528           -                  245,528           

Membership dues and annual fund 142,124           -                  142,124           

Special events, net of $142,867 in 

direct benefit to donors 907,973           -                  907,973           

Investment gain, net 105,114           -                  105,114           

Loss on disposal of machinery and equipment (29,886)           -                  (29,886)           

Net assets released from restrictions 2,869,439        (2,869,439)       -                  

Total support and revenues 9,606,164        (1,713,439)       7,892,725        

Expenses

Program services 5,179,998        -                  5,179,998        

Management and general 994,920           -                  994,920           

Fundraising 1,328,893        -                  1,328,893        

Total expenses 7,503,811        -                  7,503,811        

Change in net assets 2,102,353        (1,713,439)       388,914           

Net assets, beginning of year 9,933,439        7,212,455        17,145,894      

Net assets, end of year 12,035,792$   5,499,016$     17,534,808$   

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Consolidated Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

See notes to consolidated financial statements 4



Program Management

services and general Fundraising Total

Salaries and wages 1,405,952$      374,125$         341,985$         2,122,062$      

Payroll taxes 102,343           28,621            26,162            157,126           

Advertising and promotion 110,237           9,384              62,578            182,199           

Contract services 427,773           24,454            57,396            509,623           

Decorations -                  -                  194,279           194,279           

Depreciation 598,692           12,218            -                  610,910           

Dues and subscriptions 67,942            4,465              -                  72,407            

Entertainment, performers 625,921           -                  37,337            663,258           

Event expense 323,123           -                  420,465           743,588           

Foods and food preparation 50,611            -                  -                  50,611            

Gifts and awards -                  6,951              -                  6,951              

Insurance 40,754            80,044            -                  120,798           

Interest 305,263           4,293              -                  309,556           

Meetings and conferences 43,247            16,656            -                  59,903            

Merchant fees 78,977            18,581            -                  97,558            

Miscellaneous 80,276            1,623              4,008              85,907            

Office supplies 27,057            11,793            -                  38,850            

Photography 35,004            -                  27,869            62,873            

Postage 927                 1,167              1,478              3,572              

Printing and publications 24,771            2,932              21,660            49,363            

Professional fees 114,118           314,620           -                  428,738           

Rent 315,056           8,099              90,849            414,004           

Repairs and maintenance 249,921           44,480            -                  294,401           

Taxes, licenses, and fees 63,462            -                  -                  63,462            

Utilities and telephone 88,571            30,414            42,827            161,812           

5,179,998$     994,920$        1,328,893$     7,503,811$     

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

See notes to consolidated financial statements 5



Cash, beginning of year 2,618,861$      

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets 388,914           

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation 610,910           

Amortization of debt issuance costs 10,367            

Interest and dividends reinvested (7,334)             

Investment gain, net (105,114)         

Loss on disposal of machinery and equipment 29,886            

Contributions restricted for long-term assets (3,041,534)       

Change in:

Accounts receivable 351,104           

Promises to give, net 1,889,072        

Prepaid expenses and other assets (32,132)           

Deposits 9,962              

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 311,301           

Gift cards 1,241              

Deferred revenues 88,502            

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 505,145           

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of investments 53,637            

Purchase of investments (104,994)         

Purchase of buildings and equipment (2,965,359)       

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (3,016,716)       

Cash flows from financing activities

Contributions restricted for long-term assets 3,041,534        

Payment on notes payable (250,000)         

Net cash provided (used) by financing activities 2,791,534        

Net change in cash 279,963           

Cash, end of year 2,898,824$     

Supplemental information

Cash 1,887,148$      

Restricted cash 1,011,676        

Cash, end of year 2,898,824$     

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

Interest paid 570,900$         

Equipment purchased through accounts payable 307,612$         

Contribution of stock 1,141,208$      

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

See notes to consolidated financial statements 6
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Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of Activities 

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County (the Foundation), was incorporated in 1970 under the laws of the 

State of Tennessee. Its purpose is to protect and preserve the architectural, geographic, and cultural heritage of 

Franklin and Williamson County, Tennessee, as well as the revitalization and maintenance of the Historic Downtown 

District of Franklin, Tennessee. 

 
Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP). 

 

Net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 

restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Foundation and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be 

expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County. 

These net assets may be used at the discretion of management and the Board of Directors. 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors. Some donor restrictions 

are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Heritage Foundation of Williamson County 

or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the 

funds be maintained in perpetuity. 

 
Principles of Consolidation 

The accompanying financial statements include the accounts of The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County and 

its wholly owned subsidiaries (the Foundation), after elimination of all material intercompany accounts, transactions, 

and profits. 

 
Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the Foundation’s financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets 

and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 

the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
Investments 

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values are recorded at fair value. Certificates of deposit 

are recorded at cost and amount to $125,000 at year-end. Investment income shown in the statement of activities 

includes interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and losses, net of investment expenses. 

 

Investment income is reported in the period earned as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions unless 

the use of the assets received is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Investment income that is restricted by the 

donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions are met or expire in the period in which 

the income is recognized. 



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
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Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable are stated at unpaid balances. Uncollectible accounts have been written off directly as bad debt 

expense and the Foundation expects to fully collect accounts receivable; therefore, no allowance for uncollectible 

accounts has been recorded in the financial statements. 

 
Other Assets 

Other assets consist of inventories and prepaid expenses. Inventories are stated at the lower-of-cost or net realizable 

value based on the first-in, first-out basis and consist of books and concessions. 

 
Land, Buildings, and Equipment 

Land, buildings, and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at the estimated fair market value at the date of 

donation. The Foundation generally capitalizes and reports land, buildings, and equipment acquisitions in excess of 

$500. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred, and additions and 

improvements that significantly extend the useful lives of assets are capitalized at cost. Depreciation is computed 

using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 39 years. Interest 

capitalized in construction in process is $261,344. 

 
Contributions of Cash and Other Financial Assets 

Contributions of cash and other financial assets received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or 

net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. 

Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if 

the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized. All other donor-restricted 

contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the 

restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 

accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 

reported on the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

 

The Foundation held a fundraising campaign for funds to purchase and renovate the O’More College (Franklin 

Grove) property and the McConnell House (History and Culture Center). Promises to give are restricted to these 

projects. The promises to give as of year-end are unconditional and due over the next four years. These promises 

to give have been discounted to present value. 

 
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 

Nonfinancial assets are recorded based on their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Donated services are 

recognized as support if they create or enhance nonfinancial assets or the donated service requires specialized skills, 

was performed by a donor who possesses such skills, and would have been purchased by the Foundation if not 

donated. Such services are recognized at estimated fair value as support and expense in the period the services 

were performed. There were no donated services for the year. A number of unpaid volunteers have made significant 

contributions of their time to assist the Foundation in achieving its stated goals. The value of contributed time is 

not reflected in these financial statements since it is not susceptible to objective measurement or valuation. 



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
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Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing program services and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the 

statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services 

benefited. Such allocations are determined by management on an equitable basis. Expenses that are allocated 

consisted primarily of salaries and wages expense which was allocated based on time and effort. 

 
Advertising 

The Foundation uses advertising to promote its programs. Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.  

 
Income Taxes 

The Foundation is a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and classified 

by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as other than a private foundation (its wholly owned subsidiaries are 

disregarded for tax purposes). Accordingly, no provision for income tax has been made. US GAAP requires the 

Foundation’s management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Foundation and recognize a tax liability (or asset) 

if the Foundation has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon 

examinations by the IRS. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Foundation and has concluded 

that as of year-end, no uncertain positions have been taken or are expected to be taken that would require 

recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements. The Foundation could be subject to 

routine audits by taxing jurisdictions, however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. The 

Foundation is no longer subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions for any tax periods before 2020. 

 
Allowance for Credit Losses and Doubtful Accounts (New Accounting Standard Adopted in 2023) 

The Foundation adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 

326, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses, as of January 1, 2023, with the cumulative-effect transition method with 

the required prospective approach. The measurement of expected credit losses under the current expected credit 

loss (CECL) methodology is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost, which include trade 

receivables, contract assets and non-current receivables. An allowance for credit losses under the CECL methodology 

is determined using the loss-rate approach and measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics 

exist. Where financial instruments do not share risk characteristics, they are evaluated on an individual basis. The 

CECL allowance is based on relevant available information, from internal and external sources, relating to past 

events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The allowance for credit losses as of year-end 

and change in the allowance for credit losses during the year was not material to the financial statements. 

 

 



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
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Note 2.  Liquidity and Availability  

The following represents the Foundation’s financial assets: 

 

Financial assets    

Cash    $ 1,887,148  

Restricted cash    1,011,676  

Accounts receivable    204,719  

Investments    1,320,102 

Promises to give, net     1,173,134  

Total financial assets at year-end    5,596,779 

    

Less amounts not available to be used within one year    

Net assets with donor restrictions    (5,183,484) 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general    

expenditures within one year   $ 413,295 

 

As part of its liquidity plan, the Foundation has a policy to structure its financial assets in order to have the funds 

available to meet its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations as they come due. The Foundation has 

several large scale projects and initiatives in progress at year-end that require continued significant outside funding 

sources including grants and private contributions extending into the following two fiscal years. Management 

believes its development efforts will be successful in supporting the cash flow needs of the Foundation through the 

time period one year from the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued. In the event 

there is a shortfall, management will evaluate its options, which could include in no particular order making staffing 

adjustments, selling long-lived assets, and restructuring its bank financing arrangements, among others. 

 

Note 3.  Concentrations 

The Foundation maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. 

Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to certain limits. At year-end, the 

Foundation had approximately $1,672,000 in excess of FDIC insured limits. The Foundation has not experienced any 

losses in such accounts. 

 

Promises to give include amounts that total 78% from two donors.  

 

Note 4.  Endowment Investments 

The Board of Directors has designated the investment account as a general endowment fund to support the mission 

of the Foundation. Since that amount resulted from an internal designation and is not donor-restricted, it is classified 

and reported as a portion of the Foundation’s net assets without donor restrictions. 
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Note 4.  Endowment Investments 

Investments are stated at fair market value. Investments were comprised of the following: 

 

 Cost  Fair Value 

Interest bearing cash  $ 219,309  $ 219,309 

Equities, exchange traded funds  331,374   528,918 

Mutual funds  471,827   446,875 

 $ 1,022,510  $ 1,195,102 

 

The Foundation had the following changes in endowment net assets: 

 

Beginning of year   $ 938,202  

Investment return     

Interest and dividends    40,049 

Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments    117,169 

Deposits    101,438 

Withdrawals    (1,756) 

   $ 1,195,102 

 

The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosure topic of the FASB ASC establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes 

the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: 

 

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets in active markets. 

 

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, and inputs 

that are observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset. 

 

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 

 

The following table presents the assets carried at fair value: 

 

  Level 1    Level 2    Level 3    Total 

Interest bearing cash $ 219,309  $ -  $ -   $ 219,309 

Exchange traded funds  528,918       528,918 
Mutual funds  446,875   -    -    446,875 

 $ 1,195,102  $ -   $ -   $ 1,195,102 

 

 



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
 

 

 12  

Note 5.  Promises to Give 

A summary of promises to give is as follows: 

 

Due within one year   $ 315,532 

Due in two to four years    970,520 

    1,286,052 

Discount to present value    (112,918)  

   $ 1,173,134 

 

The discount rate used to determine present value is 4.00%. 

 

Note 6.  Land, Buildings, and Equipment 

Land, buildings, and equipment consist of the following: 

 

Land   $ 4,775,000 

Construction in progress     5,738,674  

Building    11,862,365  

Theater    5,257,079 

Theater equipment    2,522,690 

Furniture and fixtures    185,434  

Machines and equipment      6,500 

Office improvements    22,100 

Software    17,921 

    30,387,763  

Less: accumulated depreciation    (5,306,748) 

Land, buildings, and equipment, net    $ 25,081,015  

 

Construction in process includes $1,656,978 for the History and Culture Center, which opened in February 2024. The 

Foundation sold real estate located at Pioneer’s Corner in February 2024 for proceeds of $349,505. 

 

Note 7.  Revolving Line of Credit and Note Payable 

Revolving line of credit is as follows: 

Property 

Origination 

date 

Maturity 

date 

Interest rate 

description 

Interest 

rate 

Principal 

balance 

outstanding 

Secured mortgage debt      

Lender A      
Franklin Grove (1) 2/22/2019 4/12/2027 Fixed Rate 4.5% $ 5,750,000  

Less debt issuance costs      (1,000)  
     $ 5,749,000 
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Note 7.  Revolving Line of Credit and Note Payable 

Note payable is as follows: 

 

Property 

Origination 

date 

Maturity 

date 

Interest rate 

description 

Interest 

rate 

Principal balance 

outstanding 

Secured mortgage debt      

Lender A      
History and Culture Center (2) 4/12/2022 4/12/2027 Fixed Rate 4.5% $ 6,474,688 

Less debt issuance costs      (14,196)  
     $ 6,460,492 

 

(1) Secured by property at 423 South Margin Street.  

(2) Secured by property at 108 Bridge Street, 112 Bridge Street, and 423 South Margin Street. 

 

Future maturities of debt are as follows: 

 

 Year ending 

December 31, 
    

 

 2024  $ 500,000    

 2025   500,000    

 2026   500,000    

 2027   10,724,688    

 Total  $ 12,224,688    

 

Note 8.  Net Assets 

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of amounts contributed for the Franklin Grove and History and Culture 

Center capital projects, as follows: 

 

Franklin Grove   $ 4,434,929 

History and Culture Center    1,064,087 

   $ 5,499,016 

 

Note 9.  Commitments 

The Foundation entered into a one year lease agreement for office space in January 2024 at $6,500 per month. 

 

Note 10.  Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through August 30, 2024, the date on which the financial statements 

were available for issuance.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Compliance Section 



Amount

Assistance passed-

Listing Contract through to

Grantor / Pass-through grantor Program name number number subrecipients Expenditures

Federal Awards

Department of Treasury /

Tennessee Arts Commission COVID-19 - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027 N/A -$                  750,000$           

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards  

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation

Note 2.  Indirect Cost Rate
The Foundation has not elected to use the 10% de minimus rate.

the Foundation, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the Foundation. Expenditures reported on the schedule

are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of

expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance includes the federal and state grant activity of the Foundation for the year ended

December 31, 2023. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Title 2 US Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of

14
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 

 

 

Board of Directors 

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 

the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 

General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the consolidated financial statements of The Heritage 

Foundation of Williamson County (the Foundation), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position 

as of December 31, 2023, the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for 

the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial 

statements), as listed in the table of contents, and have issued our report thereon dated August 30, 2024. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Foundation’s internal control 

over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 

misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 

will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 

to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 

was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 

consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 

not identified. 

 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Foundation’s financial statements are free from 

material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 

and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial 

statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, 

and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 

noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 

results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 

compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 

other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

Blankenship CPA Group, PLLC  

Brentwood, Tennessee 

August 30, 2024 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and 

on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 

 

Board of Directors 

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County’s (the Foundation) compliance with the types of 

compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct 

and material effect on each of the Foundation’s major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2023. The 

Foundation’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying 

schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

 

In our opinion, the Foundation complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to 

above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended 

December 31, 2023. 

 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements 

of Title 2 US Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform 

Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 

with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our 

audit does not provide a legal determination of the Foundation’s compliance with the compliance requirements 

referred to above. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 

statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Foundation’s federal 

programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Foundation’s 

compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and 

the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 

noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 

or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 

the Foundation’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform 

audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 

regarding the Foundation’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing 

such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of the Foundation’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order 

to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control 

over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 

on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 

compliance that we identified during the audit. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 

does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. 

A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 

compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 

significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a 

material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 

Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 

internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 

over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 

over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or 

significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.  

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 

compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 

internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 

Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

Blankenship CPA Group, PLLC 

Brentwood, Tennessee  

August 30, 2024 

 

 



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
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Section I.  Summary of Auditors’ Results 

Financial Statements  
Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial  

statements audited were prepared in accordance with US GAAP 

 

Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting 
 

Material weakness identified? No 

Significant deficiency identified? None reported 

  

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No 

  

Federal Awards  

Internal control over major federal programs  

Material weakness identified? No 

Significant deficiency identified? None reported 

  

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major         

federal programs Unmodified 

  

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 

accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? No 

  

Identification of major federal programs (Assistance Listing and 

name of federal program or cluster) 

 

21.027     COVID-19 – Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 

Recovery Funds  
 

  

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B 

programs $750,000 

  

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? No 

 

Section II.  Financial Statement Findings 

None 

Section III.  Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

None 

 

 


